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|| De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

The individual reports an incident that took place in June of 2024, in the City of- where a
neighbor unlawfully entered on to their property and assaulted them.

Despite the individual's request to press charges, the responding officers stated they could not
proceed due to the lack of evidence of the assault. However, the individual had recorded video
footage of the neighbor on their property.

During the confrontation, the individual repeatedly instructed the neighbor to leave, but the
neighbor ignored these requests and proceeded to physically assault them, resulting in the
individual being punched and thrown to the ground. After the officers declined to pursue assault
charges, the individual sought to press charges for trespassing and property damage, citing the
clear video evidence of the neighbor's unauthorized presence on their property.

Despite this, the attending officers refused to file any charges, stating that the neighbor had been
verbally warned, which they claimed was equivalent to a formal trespassing charge. The individual
expressed dissatisfaction with this outcome, feeling unsupported and vulnerable, particularly as the
lack of charges left them feeling unsafe on their own property. They believe that a formal
trespassing charge would have sent a stronger message about the unacceptable nature of the
neighbor's actions.
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|| Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations ||

Allegation #1

BY ACT OR OMISSION, YOU FAILED TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY
WITHOUT LAWFUL EXCUSE, THAT YOU KNEW, OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE
KNOWN WOULD AMOUNT TO FAILURE TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY,
contrary to Section 19 of the Schedule Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and
therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as
amended.

|| Decision and Reasons

Based on the information gathered and referenced throughout the investigation, the PSB
investigator found that discretion was used appropriately and with reason in this incident. The
decision to exercise discretion in this matter was not biased or based on any prohibited factors set
out in the relevant case law, Charter of Rights and Freedoms, orh’olice Service policy.

The complainant felt that they were deceived by the responding officers when they changed their
minds not to charge the neighbor and explained that verbal warnings would be just as effective in
this matter. The PSB is of the opinion that the responding officers acted appropriately, however
misinterpreted by the complainant and could have been explained in a more clear and concise
way. The complainant may not have agreed with the decision made by the responding officers
however, the discretion used was within the limitations of their authority and appeared to be
effective in the situation.

The officers involved conducted a thorough investigation, considered their options, consulted with
each other, and ultimately concluded that cautions to both parties to keep the peace would be the
most appropriate and effective resolution. It appears that the officers were able to resolve the
issue without involving the judicial system and further resources into the matter.
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